Professional Office Building
1725 W. Harrison Street, Suite 364
Chicago, IL 60612

U RUSH

December 19, 2019

Ms. Courtney Avery
Administrator

Tel: 312-942-8579
Fax: 312-942-2055
www.rushedu
Omar_Lateef@rush.edu

Illinois Health Facilities & Services Review Board
525 West Jefferson St., Second Floor

Springfield, IL 62761
Re: Project #15-053

Dear Ms. Avery,

Dr, Omar Lateef

Rush University Medical Center
President and Chief Executive Officer
Rush University

Stuart Levin, MD, Presidential Professor
Professor, Critical Care Medicine

Pursuant to 77 Illinois Administrative Code 1130.770, this letter certifies Rush University
Medical Center permit #15-053, Master Design of Phase I of the construction of an outpatient services
building (the “Project”) is in compliance with all terms of the permit to date including project cost,

square footage and services.

Sincerely, 5 e

./""

Dr. .ﬂmar Lateef



Attachment I1

Final CON Report



Rush University Medical Center
Master Design 2015
Permit #15-053

CERTIFICATE OF NEED STATUS REPORT

CON Permit Final
Approved Realized

Reported through 10/31/19 Amount Cost
Uses of Funds
Preplanning $ - .
Site Survey and Soil Investigation 200,000 130,780
Site Preparation 4,200,000 4,878,731
Architecture & Engineering Fees 21,300,000 12,895,158
Consulting 4,600,000 6,921,996
Moveable & Other Equipment - 147,734
Other Costs to be Capitalized 1,700,000 2,455,435
Net Interest Expense During Construction - -
Total Uses of Funds $ 32,000,000 27,429,835
Sources of Funds
Cash & Securities 32,000,000 27,429,835
Total Sources of Funds 32,000,000 27,429,835




Attachment 111

Final Form G702



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

APPLICATION NO.. 2

TO - Rush University Medical Centar PROJECT ; Aush University Modicod Center - Test PERIOD TO - DEC/31/2018
PROJECT NO.: 5180019
ROM. Power Construciion Company,LLC ARCHITECT : CONTRACT DATE © MAY/1122018
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. Acsiicaian b made b poyment, £3 Bhown tolow, s carmacuon wih the Condract.
M el 1. ORIOINAL CONTRACT SUM ... ere i $ 2877
[T A Deduclony
BOWGuS MNP by Ownes 2. NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS.......—..$ 8886
— 9 Of 2. CONTRACT SUM YO DATE ... covrernr oo 2 88.463
APPROVED THIS LIGHTH 20481 11595 4 TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TODAYE....§ 8,453
5. RETAINAGE. ) 0
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ...........$ 88,463
7. LESS PREVIOUS cinnnc.\‘ris Fon PAYMENT
{iine & from prios Certificats)... 8 67589
B. CURRENT PAYMENT QUE ....conursrecrsnsrasansc 20474
Tacti don 18,0 20481 V395 5 GALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAIMAGE. $ o
Immmmmuuwuan " ey Sumel ol Gaurtyol’ Gaok O A
S Dl e Wb, Ooreirdd] By iy tar P & JAY LINSLEY
e e oy 5 Aot ware Lot 16 soreostocooss fir e ot e USUE ¥°ATE OF LUINDKS
300 TN CUrert poyend Chgen heTE ) rge Bl : Subacstiud a0 bt 18 Betors me .w
Contractor . Power Consiruction CompanyLLC TN: O8N Oay oF Janmery. 2019
LR~ L Notary Public %# M'
y 4
L o
ARCHITEGT'S CERTIFIGATE FOR PAYMENT AMOUNY CERTIFIED 5
n wid the C Do B3 04 04108 GOSN SN0 e 833 ARCHITECT :
Q iha dive rion, e 10 o Ouner tht 0 the bew of e
lm iassmation nng holal e Werk has 23 et akty of
Work i (v anrarancs with the Contran Gocumarts. and tha Corraci b snt:led 09 630 ¢ Y B Oty
ol e AMOUNT CERTHIED

This Catsze s sl negutasio. The AMOUNT CERATIIED it 3 atts Gy 16 e Coartaaitar

A hitln, B S, RITITed it SCCRPLINCE OF DIyt 20 s D sfudics 10
ﬂnﬂlm&—uuwmusm -




APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

TO : Rush University Medical Center

FROM: Power Construction Company LLC

PROJECT ; 101653 Rush Center for Advance Hea

APPLICATIONNG.. 2 Revision: 1
PERIOD TO : SEP/302019
PROJECT NO.. 5180035

ARCHITECT : HDR Architacture Inc. CONTRACT DATE . MARNS/2019

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Apphcabion 15 mads for pyment. 23 hown bilow, in cannachion with the Coniract

CHANGE CHDER S 1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT 8UM .......oorcereeeroren § 68,108
Change Uroe approved Addtiors Deducsors
prious.mons by Oweer 2, NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS.............$ 26,357
W o 3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE... N 94,465
APPROVED THIS MONTH 26,357 4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE......$ 85,969
5. RETAINAGE $ ¢
¢. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ............. $ 85,969
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT
{Iine 8 from prior Certificats). $ 64,937
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE ..., 21,032
Total Job To Date 26,387 9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE..$ 8,496
mwmmmuhmdur Stade of . Thncis County of: Cook et ENESS
and belief the Work covered by this Applcaion for Pmmmmwmmn CFFICIA SLA. t
with e Contract Documents, msmmmmwmc«tmhwmh 4 JAY LINGLEY
Mwmhwmmm:ﬁw from the Owrr, y s OTRRY PUSLE, STATE CF sLUNDIS y

and thal curment payment shown herein 1s now due.
Contractor . Power Construction Company,LLC

“-r—‘-/'—:fz"_-‘% 1L - OCTIHV019

d and swom 1o bek

€ MyCammistsh Espoes Marca D4, 221

This 108 day of October, 2019 -

Notary Public %El z:aéz:

LA 4 L4
ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT AMOUNTCERTIFIED.. .. .. .. .. ... ... %
In accordance wath the Conract Docurments. based on on-aite cbservatons and the data ARCHITECT

mhmm the Archubict cortdis 10 the Ownar Thal 10 the bast of the

Architecrs knowledge, and balied the Work has progressed as macated, the qualy of
mnnmmuc«mmmuc«wmua«udbuw By Dale

This Corthcate is not nagobiabie. TMAMNNTQRTIFEDBMN’HJNW

paymant and
g of the Owir of Conirackor undes this Conlract

of payment are wilhout praaxios 10 afry




Mu—qmm mmmm
17304 ttantien Sieest, Sulla 603
Chisege, L SN PERCOFROM:  _ THADIT
¢ IPEMCD T0:
TORTRATTSE
Powar tijnmen 4, WUWC
730 W Bryn Maur Avs, Sulto 00 v PROACT HO: 3001
e
%m—- ‘::ncmnmu.
Procon
Apuicaion’s ewee ke Poyemec, " 1
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT Conttwation B e of Veiueo. s slioched.
1. ORGMAL CONTRACT SRR . o oo e e § BT
(COOBTCNSERIGAIANT: ] ADDFIONS | OEGUCTIONT | 2 Metthargs by Changs rivess S
etz Provios Garge 3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE fUine 1 o ). L
Orders approret by 4, TOTAL COMPLETEO S STORED TG DATS PO
TOTAL: $6.08 $3.00 Columa G on Gahotule of Valuet) -
5 RET,
Appacwed s Mot () 028000 B o Conplabed WA e °
TOTAL 20 e T ahena 0 + & o Sahedule of Vadees)
VOTILL] % [Ty B OOl . o
R ciarge by Chwage todies: T (Cohuma P on Schwiacn o Vioon) -
Texy fieteinage {Line 3 + b os
Totat s Cuboowy + o0 i)
e o owEars Il 0 10 et o4 On 8. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETANACE

Wieamaatcrs and bekc! Fvo Wers, Goverwd by 43 ApgCcaton e Paymerel s becs

with thw € il 58 Arburts have baon
i ry O Cortracher far W Loy wiink prarimun Cutiples for Prpmed wirs
Emsad i pd pradnks received Sem Ouy Oemer, ard That cuncenl plysacnl shown.
el i hdw Sl

CONTRACTOR:
Powit Uparaa 4, LLGC

LI — W—— L Rl

ARCHITEC'I"G CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

hy Cnirast Dy basaden I el tve
mmum#nmmuuu—m-
oy Weh hes
Ureticaied, Th qeality 8 Werk ia with e Conirasl

Oocmsts, s - the payn
CERATIFED.

e 4 i3 Ling § Totat)
7 LESS PREVIOUS CERTWICATES FOR
PAYMENT &ine § fram pri
0, CURRENT PAYMENTDUE . ...,
8, RALANCE 10 FRNISH, PLUS RETAAGS ...
R 3 st L §)

umnmm Fab-18 JAY UNSLEY
$ate ok Lo LOTARY PURLC, STATE 2P MANGD
by Cosmnirsian aagus. My Corsiion Eaches Josed 04,2301

AT A SNOEY APPROS .}

Arauiky)

By Dats:

Thes & Aot e CERTIFIED ks pryaiiln oy 3 o CORGBIN" ARad hprpin.

mmnmvmmdwn-.umnumvudu“umw




APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

AlA DOCUMENT G702  (rotcliore o sbwess alas)

PAGE { OF 3 PADES

TO (Ontay Fash Uibvinity lindiasi Contar PROSCT: 7 APPLCATON ND: T CRATI,
Cophot Projacts Dept. Conter Court Gitrdoms D Elownstn
AT84 W, Harrisen, 19 e PO b
Crieaga, IL 60N
. PEROD TO: e
(@ TR
CONEULTANTS
PROJECT NO: [Kjconmracron
CONTRACT DATE: [

] Ondérs.
The tndersgned Contractor OitAes Bl K B beat of Bhe Contrecior’s knowledge.
indormation End bade? the Work coventsd by s Appiicalion for PSRRI Ml e
compised In saconianas wih the Contea Docuerants, Thel ol amaunts Mve dasn
peid by Che Contractar or Wik for which pravicus Cartiamies for Feyent were
SN 28] paymants recaived from Tl Owral, & hel el pryment showh
herain is now dus:

COMTRACTOR

o gl S Dry

1402017

Acgicaton i sede ¢ Paymant, o8 shoun below, in cornection wit Contredl.

ConZrusiion Ehest, AlA Docurnent ATO3. s sached
;1?%%
$0.00

1. CRIGINAL CONTRALT Buw

2 Wt chanpe by Changs Onders
mmmmmun

4 TOTAL CORPLETED A STORED TO DA

{Cohrnn § on GIO3)

o ____ O% of Complsied Wo
mb‘ﬁﬂlm
% of S0 Materil
TColumn F 0n GT03)
Tois! Retsinage (Line 5o » B or
Tozsl i Calurn | of G709
8 TOTAL BARNED LESS RETAMAQE
(Line 4 nes Ling F; Towd)
7. LEBS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR
PAYMENT (irw @ from prior Certiicam)
& CURRENT PAYMENTY OUE
0. BALANCE YO FREUN, PLUS RETANAGE

I IFICA PAYM
mmnnmmmmmmmu
9 o Archiace cortifies 1 he cerer Dl ko e
bestod e 1) and baliel v VWork has progressed 43
incieated, uminwuun Wi e C [
o Conirpcior iy eniBied 1o piymabrd of e AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

[ o
ol 1 Dunae o Contractor undar this Contrct

"AlA DOGRIMENT G702 + APPLICATION AND GENTIFICATE POR PAYIEINT - WAY 1553 EDICTION Al - € 1063
THEE ANERICAN ISTITUTE OF ARCHTECTS, 1723 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW. WASIRNOTON [ . 0008




- .

BULAEY & ANDREWS voucHers {7137/

General Contractars Since 1891 VENDOR® 20 /105
2Jt5
Invoice No 201600500 -7' ﬂ L JobNo 116129 °
Date of Involce: October 24, 2016 INVOICE IA/ Requasi No, 04
PO # 9000246-CAP - ermsd Theough 10/31/2016
K}
Mike Wisntowski
Rush University Medicat Center
1653 West Congress Parkway

Chicago, IL 60812
To invoica for work completed at

CENTER COURT GARDENS FENCING & SECURITY
Rush Univorsity Medical Center
Chicago, iL. 60612

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT $ 224,836 00

EXTRAS TO CONTRACT 153,233 00

NET AMOUNT OF CONTRACT T IE060.00

CREDITS TO CONTRACT -

ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT ST IR0

WORK COMPLETED TO DATE $ 378,069.00
LESS RETAINED $ -
NET AMOUNT EARNED s 378,069.00
PREVIOUS REQUEST _$__345591.00
NET AMOUNT THIS PAYMENT 3 3247600
Prepwedby B Masa

Mo,
IFund No

Gceount No ;

1755 W Armitage Ave | Chicago, 1L 80822 | P 773 235 2433 | F 773 235 2471 | www bulley.com




L

" APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

Page | of 3 Pages
TOOWNER: RUSH UNTVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER PROIECT RUMC & 58 STUDIO UPGRADE APPLICATION O 1 Dhistnoataon 9.
1750 WEST HARRISON STREET T3 W. Van Burch St TERIOO TO: W DO OWNER
CHICAGO, 1L 60812 Chlcago, IL 60612 PROJECT ROS. [J arciaTeCT
D coNTRACTOR
FROM CONTRACTOR: HELL MECHANICAL CORP: VIA ARCHITECT: CAUMMANBUTKLES ASSOCIATES [m}
11043 GAGE AVE, Y 0AVIS ST COMTRACT DATE: 1004207 [m}
FRARKLIN PARK, L 60131 EVANSTON, 11 90301 INVOICE NIRMBER: T80
CONTRACT FOR. HVAC B 101 7102-HmC-00) 108 10; NN

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FCR PAYMENT
Application is mude for paymesd, s thown below, in coancttion with the Coatract.
Contiruation sheet i1 atached.

The underviphed Conizactor ctnifics that 0 e bext of the Contracior's kntwled gs, infl-
bl hooy &nd bedicf the Work covered by tils Applicstion for Pryoece! haa been comphesed
in sccordunce with the Contracy Doctmerts, that abl mmounts have beem pedd by the
Conatracwr for Work for which previous Cernficsies for Pryment were izsusd and pay-

L ORIGINAL COMTRACTSUM ... .... $81.22000  ments received from Bw Qwmer, pad i cprrezs shown beeein is paw o,
1. et change by Change Orders $9,192.00
3. CONTRAGT SUMTODATE Lins142)........ 9061200 Br 5||g,|m
4. TOTAL COMPLETED § 4TORED TODATE....... $90,612.00
{Cotema G on Demit Sheets) mmﬂ\ v
y
3. RETAMAGE OFFICIAL SEAL
u__ 000 wof Complcted Wark $000 2';“?‘:_““«;0! ﬂl\ml Loy it
“{Cokumns D + E on Detall Page) b NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ALHOIS
b 000 9 of Srored Material 3000 MY COMMSR0K DPRES I
{Colann F ¢n Detail Pags) Notary Public:
Total Retainage {Lirs 3¢ + S0 0r My Commizsion caplrts.
Total in Columa | of Detait Page) $0.00
6 TOTAL BARNED LESS RETABAGE . .......... $90612.00 ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
(Line 4 less Line 3 Totah) In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on ow-yite oisenvations aad L daty
7 LESS PREVIOUS CERTINCATES FOR PAYMPNT comgrisieg this epplication, the Architoct cartfias Yo the Ownex Dt f0 (it best of the
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) . v.ovvvianennons $0.00 e belief the Work hes progressed 3 indicnted, the
e qnnqufthiu-mmmmwmdﬂuw
$. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE l 590."100| b etitied 10 paymewt of s AMOUNT CERTIFIED,
7. BALANCE TO Fuatit, NCLUDINO RETAINAGE s000 AMOUNT CERTIFIED . ) g q0 5|1 (40
(Lt 3 besz Lise 6} fdﬂuhqﬂmnﬂo--ﬂhna—urﬁqﬁd‘ﬁnﬁ-ﬂumqwhd{v Enbiat
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS oll fgures on this Application end on the Conltramtion Sheel thol ary charged 1o
Total changes approved in e conferm 13 s omcant
mastha by Owaer 6.00 o | S ' e ‘;B[{(K
Total approved this Month 939100 0.00 i
OTALE T s ™ leelT mm:mcemﬁlmhmfuyumc-
NEY CHANGES by Chuoge Order | 939200 |  predice b uny nghts of the Owner or Canvacior uader thus Cantact




K 1
F 2R L] ~ H

. I
Y t J
GOMNSTRUCTION

600 W. Jackson Bivd.. 8ih Floor
Chicago, illinois 60661

| ,943,8100
voucHER® __JI8( A0 1 iiEkaa

sl —

Ta: Invoice Data: 11-30-20168
Rush University Medical Center
1750 West Harrison Street SO-Namber—101 7102 RE-084-
Chicago, IL 60612
Job Number 67968 -4
Customer ID: RUSUNI
Job Location:

1017102: 8 Joke
PMO Office

To provide labor, material and equipment to compiete the work st the above location. per

our contract dated July 8, 2018

Original Contract Sum 321,908.00
Change Orders 460.221.00
Contract Sum to Date 782.127.00
Total Compieted to Date 7682,127.00
Less Retention (78,214 .00}
Less Provicus Requests {848,618 00)
Total Amount Due This Invoica DTTL 67,297.00

frm Ml o o -

436900
/0 /7115' /

Total Amount Due This Invoice:

Balance to Complete:

Builders Since 1893

q4l6rr
Pero*t TP 00 /6t /

L
e

$57,287.00

$78,214.00

CHICAGO + WARHINGTON DG,
P b on &t lee?




Attachment IV

Internal Audit Report



T RUSH

Internal Audit Dapartment

TO: john Mordach

cc: Mike Lamont, Melissa Coverdale, Elvy Yap, Jim Wilson, Omar Lateef,
Tom Cutting, Manoj Rana

FROM: Cliff Cozzi, Manager, Internal Audit

DATE: December 12, 2019

RE: New Ambulatory Building Phase 1 Master Design CON Completion
Report Review

i. Audit Description

Internal Audit performed a review of the New Ambulatory Building (NAB) Phase 1
Master Design Certificate of Need (CON) completion report to the illinois Health
Facilities and Services Review Board. The NAB Phase 1 Master Dasign CON project was
deemed complete September 30, 2019,

The primary focus of the audit was to determine whether:

¢ CON expenditures are substantiated by the appropriate supporting
documentaticn.
The CON report and general ledger are reconciled.
Expenditures identified on the CON report agree with supporting
documentation.

* That total project expenditures do not exceed the NAB Phase 1 Master Design
CON permit amount.

Il. Internal Audit Procedures

Internal Audit tested the existence of valid supporting documentation for claimed
transactions by:
e Agreeing all applicable transactions to the general ledger and evaluating charges
for applicability to the NAB Phase 1 Master Design CON.
Reviewing claimed expenditure data for appropriate supporting documentation.
Ascertaining that total project expenditures did not exceed the NAB Phase 1
Master Design CON permit amount.

Final NAB Phase 1 Master Design CON costs are $27.4M which is $4.6M under the NAB
Phase 1 Master Design CON $32M permit amount.




), Audit Results

it appears that the NAB Phase 1 Master Design CON Final Report is properly reported to
the lllinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board and adequate supporting
documentation exists for each transaction.

V. Audit Rating

It is Internal Audit’s practice to rate our audit results for reporting purposes to the Audit
Committee based upon a duai rating system. Ratings are assigned based upon our
assessment of controls reviewed and/or tested as part of the audit scope as well as the
potential impact on financial reporting accuracy.

This audit will receive an “A” rating in regards to financial reporting and a “1” rating in
regards to an overall control rating (see rating scales below).

It is Internal Audit’s policy to perform follow-up reviews to ensure all recommendations
are sufficiently addressed. Please contact me at extension 3-2457 or by email if you
have any questions.

Einpncial Repoeting Rating

A = No findings noted, low rok.

B = Findings noted but not material, low risk.

C = Findings noted but not material, moderate risk.
D = Material findings noted, high risk.

Overall Control Rating

1 = Strong-controls operating effectively, minor improvement opportunities identified.

2 = Adequate- most controls operating effectively, improvement opportunities identified.

3 = Improvement Needed- some important controls not opefating effectively.

4 = Inpdequate- critical controls missing or not operating effectively, immaediste action required,




